505303719

01/30/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5350499

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Execution Date

THRUSTMASTER OF TEXAS, INC.

12/31/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A. DBA AMEGY BANK
Street Address: 1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH

City: HOUSTON

State/Country: TEXAS

Postal Code: 77027

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type Number
Patent Number: 7992275
Patent Number: 7985108
Patent Number: 7806065
Patent Number: 7641526

Fax Number:

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 4:

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(713)892-4800

713-892-4831

tmorris@nathansommers.com

TAMMY MORRIS

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2800 POST OAK BOULEVARD, 61ST FLOOR

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77056

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

TAMMY MORRIS

SIGNATURE:

/Tammy Morris/

DATE SIGNED:

01/30/2019

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 5

source=Security Agreement - Patent#page1 .tif
source=Security Agreement - Patent#page?.tif
source=Security Agreement - Patent#page3.tif

505303719

PATENT
REEL: 048188 FRAME: 0627




source=Security Agreement - Patent#page4.tif
source=Security Agreement - Patent#page5.tif

PATENT
REEL: 048188 FRAME: 0628




PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT is made this 317 day of December, 2018,
between THRUSTMASTER OF TEXAS, INC,, a Texas corporation, having a place of business
at 6800 Thrustmaster  Urive, HOLE;:'{{“}Y!, Texas 77041 OGrantor™, and  JHGNS
BANCORPORATION, N.A. dha AMEGY BANK, havinga place of h usiness at 1717 Wast Loop

South, Hauston, Texas 77027 Clender™,

WHEREAS, Crantor owns the Patents and Patent Applications therain so called) listed
et Schedule A attached hersto, as the same may he amended from fime o time;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Lender have entered mto () that certain EXIM (uarantesd
Loan Agreement dated as of May 11, 2011, between Grantor and Lende ST, % amend&d by First
Amendment to EXIM Guaranteed if)cm L\Gmemm dated as of Septermnber 27, 2011, Second
Amendrent to EXIM Guaranteed Loan Agresment dated as of May 2034, Third
Amendment to EXIM Guaranteed Loan Agreement dated as of September 8, 2014, Fourth
Amendment o EXIM Guarantead Loan Agresment dated as of September 30, 2014, Fifth
Amendment to EXIM Guaranteed Loan Agresment dated as of September 30, 2017, Sixth
Anmendment to EXIM Guoarantesd Loan Agreement dated as of lanuary 31, 2018, Seventh
Amendment to EXIM Guaranteed Loan Agreement dated as of fune 30, 2018, and Eighth
Arnendment to EXIM Guaranteed Loan Agreement dated as of December 31, 2018 such EXiM
aranteed Loan ”\gfeemem as amenevd as‘;d @ the’ same ﬂ’id’y b@ mr‘fhv amendﬂ"i

sef o restated fram

o
=
e
i
-
ood
=
o
3
7
//
4
i
I

suppiamentsd) mad ;
Agresrent™, and B that wrm it Loan \wreemﬂm datrzci ax of Ma;‘e h ﬁé 2{ i\’w bet een
Grantor and Lender, as amended by First Amendment to Loan Agreement dated as of Aprif 27
2006, Second Amendment te Loan Agreement dated as of fune 9, 2006, Third .-f\mendmam
te Loan Agreement dated as of March 16, 2008, Fourth Amendment to Loan Agreement dated
as of September 16, 2009, Fifth Amendmentto Loan Agreement dated as of March 16, 2011,
Sixth As aondmmt 1o Loan Agreament dated as of August 15, 2011, Seventh Amendment 1o
Loan Agreement dated as of Septeraber 27, 2011, Eighth ;»%Fﬁ{:‘{i{fmf}ﬂ‘i o Loan Agreement
dated as of December 16, 2013, Ninth Ame—rmﬁmf}m o Loan Agresment dated as of May 11,
2014, Tenth Amendment to Loan Agreement dated as of September 8, 2014, Eleventh
Ameandmentio Lean Agreement dated as of September §, 2017, Twelfth Amendment to Loan
Agreement dated as of January 31, 2018, Thirteenth Amendment to Loan Agrecment dated as
of june 30, 2018, and Fourteenth Amendment to Loan Agreement dated as of December 31,
2018 Guch Loan Agreement, as amended and as the same may be further amended,
supplemented, madified or restated from thme 1o time s referred to as the "General Loan
Agreement”, and together with the EXIM Loan Agreement, collectively, the “"Loan
Agreements”) and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the tarms of (a) that certain Security Agreement dated as of May
11, 2011, between Grantor and Lender, as amended by First Amendmiant to Secusity
Agreement dated as of September 27, 2011, and Second Amendment to Security Agreement
dated as of December 31, 2018 {as amended and as the same may he firther amended,
supplemented, roodified or restated S time to Bme, the "EXIM Security Agreament™, and

PATENT
REEL: 048188 FRAME: 0629



(b} that certain Security Agreement dated as of March 16, 2005, between Grantor and Lender,
as amended by First Amendment to Security Agreement dated as of April 27, 2008, Second
Arnendment fo Security Agreement dated as of fune 2, 2006, Thind Amendment Securiyy
Agreement dated as of March 16, 2008, Fourth Amendrent to Security Agreement dated as
of March 16, 2011, Fifth Amendment to Security Agreement dated as of September 37, 2011,
and Shah Amendment 1o Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2018 fas amended
and as the same may be further amended, supplemented, madified or restated from Hime to
time, the "General Security Agreement”, and together with the EXiM Security Agreement,
collectively, the "Security Agreemenis™), Gramar has granted o Lender a sepurity interest in
all of the patents and patent applications cwned or at any tme hereafter acquired by Grantor
ot by which Grantor now has or atany time in the future may acquire any right, tide, or intevest
in o1 to, as collateral to secure the Obligations (as defined in each of the Security Agreements),

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which i
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Grantor does hereby grarg to Lender a security interest in the following property,
wherever arising or located the "Patent Collateral™: all of Grantor's right, title and
fnterest In and 1o the Patents and Fatent Applications now owned or at any time
hereafter acquired by Grantor or in which Grantor now has or at any time in the future
may acguire any right, title, Interest or license to, including all proveeds and products
of any and all of the foregoing.

2. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and afftrny that the rights and remedies of
Lendear with respect to s security interests in the Patent Collateral made and granted
herein are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreements and the Security Agreements,
the terms and provisions of which are meorporated by reference herein,

ENCNATURE Pacr T oo

PATENT
REEL: 048188 FRAME: 0630



ENOWITIESS WHEREDF, Grartor has caused this PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT 10
be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written,

THRUSTMASTER OOF TEXAS, INC,

By: & .
Vi £

Vioe R, Bekker
Prosident

STATE OF TEXAS }

s

COUNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personsily appeared Joe B, Belker,
Prosivlent of THRUSTMASTER OF TEXAS, INC., & Texas carporation, 1o me knowr to be the
person whose name is subseribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that
e pxecuted the same for purposes and consideration tharein exprassed, in the capaciy
therain stated, and as the act and desd of said corporation.

GIVER UINDER MY HAMND AND SEALOF OFFICE onthis QU day of january, 2018,

5 oo gReReIT—-
. i \\-.\\\\\

:t\\&‘ E
Sabrlic b
| TheState of TEX A S

ANGEL
Batary il # 18
88y Dommission EXpiES
&pEi BT, 2020

SIGNATLIRE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT
REEL: 048188 FRAME: 0631



SCHEDUNE A

Patents

Registered Patents

Country Fatent No. Issue Date Inventors) Title

LISA FHG2 TS August 9, 2011 | Bekker; Method for
foannes thrister
Raymaond withdrawal for
Mari, Maore; raaintenance of
Sarnmy Bussell | vessal transit
without the need
for an external
crane; remole
aperated vehicle,
or diver

Lisa 785108 July 26, 2011 Bekler; Modular diese!
nannes hyaraubic thusstey
Raymaond systern for

Mari, Litde; dynamically
Gene Milus pasifioning semi
submersibles

LSA 7 806,065 Qctober 5, 2010 | Bakker; Modular system
ioannes for fast and easy
Raymornd conversion of
Mari, Little anchor moored
Gene Milus SeTY
submersibles o
dynamically
positionad seris
without the need
for dry docking,
using a diesel
slectric thruster
svstem

e

LiSA il fanuary 5, 2010 | Bekken Vessel and
{oannes underwater
Raymond Mar | mountable
azimuthing
thruster

PATENT
REEL: 048188 FRAME: 0632



Pending Patent Applications

Country Serial No. Filing Date inventoris) Title

NOINE NCHWE NCHGE NCHE NOINE

PATENT
RECORDED: 01/30/2019 REEL: 048188 FRAME: 0633



